RESOLUTION NO. 1095

A RESOLUTION APPROVING AND SUPPORTING THE CITY OF PRINEVILLE'S APPLICATION FOR A 2009-2011 TRANSPORTATION AND GROWTH MANAGEMENT GRANT FROM OREGON DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION TO UPDATE THE CITY'S TRANSPORTATION SYSTEMS PLAN

WHEREAS, the City of Prineville is applying for a 2009-2011 Transportation and Growth Management (TGM) Grant from the Oregon Department of Transportation to update the city's Transportation Systems Plan (TSP); and

WHEREAS, the TGM Grant will allow the City of Prineville to amend the current 2005 TSP to more accurately reflect the city's existing and future transportation system capacity; to identify and prioritize projects that more closely reflect the goals and needs of the community; and to establish project costs that are up to date; and

WHEREAS, it is the desire of the Prineville City Council to ensure a sustainable and economically viable transportation system through responsible long-range transportation system planning;

WHEREAS, the City of Prineville has the capacity to meet the required eleven percent (11%) project match through the use of in-kind staff resources;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PRINEVILLE THAT THE CITY COUNCIL DOES HEREBY APPROVE AND SUPPORT THE APPLICATION FOR A 2009-2011 TRANSPORTATION AND GROWTH MANAGEMENT GRANT FROM THE OREGON DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION TO UPDATE THE CITY OF PRINEVILLE TRANSPORTATION SYSTEMS PLAN.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL ON THIS 24 DAY OF MARCH, 2009.

SIGNED BY THE MAYOR ON THIS 24th DAY OF MARCH, 2009.

MIKE WENDEL, MAYOR

ATTEST:

WAYNE VAN MATRE INTERIM CITY MANAGER / RECORDER